OTTER VALE I\/IOTOR CLUB

(AFFILIATED TO THE A.C.U.)

- OFFICIAL PROGRAMME -  Price 6d.
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4

HELD UNDER THE GENERAL COMPETITION RULES OF THE A.C.U.
AND THE SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS OF THE O.Y.M.C.

A.C.U. Permit No. O.E.504. Open to Centre

COUCH HILL
SCRAMBLE

COUCH HILL FARM, Nr. SEATON

(By kind permission of Mr. Thomas)

Sidmouth Printing Works & Handicrafts, 4, Temple Street, Sidmouth




WARNING — Motor Racing is Dangerous

You are present at this Meeting entirely at your own risk and
the ticket of admission is subject to the conditions that all persons
having any connection with the promotion and/or organisation
and/or conduct of the Meeting, including the owners of the land
and the drivers and owners of the vehicles are absolved from all
liability in respect of personal injury (whether fatal or otherwise)
to you or damage to your property howsoever caused.

Persons crossing the course, or ignoring the Course Marshals,
do so at their own risk.

SPECTATORS ARE FORBIDDEN IN THE COMPETITORS’
PADDOCK

LIST OF OFFICIALS

Stewards (appointed by the A.C.U.): W. A. STONE, ESQ.
(appointed by the Club) : W. WILSON.
Cierk of Course: G. OBORN,
Timekeeper : H. HOLMAN.
Secretary of Meeting : C. G. ROGERS.
Starter and Handicapper: F. JARMAN.
Judge: R. VINNICOMBE.

Lap Scorer: W. BLACKMORE.
Announcer : J. T. COURTNEY.
Recorder : MRS. ROGERS.
Treasurer : W. R. HAYDEN.
Machine Examivrfer: W. MARTIN.
Pit Steward : R. STREAT.

Track Marshals :
A. WELLS, R. DREW, H. TURNER, D. OSBORNE, D. EMERY,
W. DREW, R. FARRANT.
Gate Stewards :

R. COUSINS, A. E. GOLESWORTHY, D. DUNFORD, W. EMERY,
R. POWELL, B. TILL, T. EVEREST, R. CLARKE, J. STREET,
MRS. STREET, R. EMERY, D. DREWE.

Car Park Stewards :
F. NEWTON, R. PYNE, E. BLACKMORE, A. TAPLEY.

Programmes :
MRS. COURTNEY, MRS. COUSINS, MRS. HOLLIDAY, MRS. POWELL

MRS. BLACKMORE, MRS. HAYDON, MRS. TAPLEY, MRS. DREWE,
MRS. G. OBORN, MRS. F. NEWTON.

PLEASE PUT YOUR LITTER IN THE BINS AROUND THE
FIELD — THANK YOU! .

No.

QB

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.
19,
21.
22.
23,
25,
26.
27,
28.
29.
30.
3L
32.
33.

36.

37.
38.

42.
66.
5.
88.
99.
110.
111.
123.
124.

125.

LIST OF. ENTRIES
Name Machine
P. JARMAN | 348 B.S.A.
1500 Ariel
N. JARMAN 350 and 500 B.S.A.
A. BROWNE 197 James
D. SEWARD 248 B.S.A.
C. WALTERS 349
J. D. PAUL 497 Ariel
A. GRIFFIN 347 Matchless
R. J. LANGMEAD 348 B.S.A.
C. R. SELLEY 249 Jawa
A. TEDBURY 249 Rudge
D. G. BROWN 349 Triumph
A. BROTHERTON /249 Rudge
1350 Jap
L. G. JARMAN 197 D.M.W.
W. MATHEWS 248 B.S.A.
H. CASTELL 197 Dot
H. HARVEY 249 C.H.B.
G. WINSOR 500 Ariel
S. HOCKIN 249 and 350 Jap
A. BEER 500 Matchless
R. J. DUNN 197 Dunzani
P. W. GOULD 197 Dot
J. B. PETER 248 AJS.
J. TRIBLE 348 B.S.A.
A. SIMOND 500 Triumph
A. SILLIFANT 249 Jap
H. MATHEWS /347 Matchless
1249 Ariel

K. WADLAND

F. G. WALTERS
K. PEGLER

D. MILFORD
J. UGLOW

J. SPENCE
G. SAMPSON

G. JARVIS

L. SMALE

M. SAVERCOMBE
R. HANCOCK

R. J. COX

C. HAWKESWORTH

/125 Tandon
1350 Panther
348 B.S.A.

125 Tandon
1350 Panther
197 Francis Barnet

500 B.S.A.
197 Dot
349 Ariel
350 Ariel
348 B.S.A.
197 D.M.W.
Dot

J 197 Dot
1850: L.CS.
Dot

Club

Taunton
Taunton
Taunton

Crediton

Otter Vale

Otter Vale

N. Devon

West of England
Dartmouth

Otter Vale

Otter Vale

Yeo Vale

Dartmouth
Dartmouth
West of England

Yeo Vale

Yeo Vale
Taunton

North Devon
Dartmouth
Otter Vale

Yeo Vale
Taunton

Otter Vale
North Devon
West of England
West of England

Otter Vale
Otter Vale
Otter Vale
Otter Vale
Otter Vale

Otter Vale
Otter Vale
Otter Vale

Crediton
Otter Vale
North Devon
Otter Vale
Dartmouth
Crediton
Otter Vale

Yeo Vale .
Yeo Vale
Yeo Vale



FLAG SIGNALS

National Flag — Start.

Yellow Flag — Last Lap.
Black and White Check — Finish,
Red Flag — Danger. Stop. All riders.

GENERAL INFORMATION

This course is approximately one mile long and consists of Grass
Tracks and steep gradients and mud sections.

SMALL MACHINE RACE (OPEN). UNDER 250 c.c.

1st

Time

3.
12t
13,
15.
16.
208
25
21.
28.
29.

32:
33L
36.
38.
42.
75

i 18

123.
124.
125.

. Browne

R. Selley

. Tedbury

. Brotherton
G. Jarman

. Castell

Hockin

. J. Dunn

W. Gould

B. Peter

. Sillifant

. Mathews

Wadland

Pegler
Milford

J. Spence

M. Savercombe

R. Hancock

R. J. Cox

C. Hawkeswcrth

TE > > 0>

URREP—om®

2nd

4th

197 James
249 Jawa
249 Rudge

249 Rudge

197 D.M.W.
197 Dot
249 Jap

197 Dunzani
197 Dot

248 A.J.S.
249 Jap

249 Ariel
125 Tandon
125 Tandon
197 Francis Barnet
197 Dot

197 D.M.W.
197 Dot

197 Dot

197 Dot

3rd

5th

5 Laps

1st

Time

110.
111.
123.
124.
125.

$ W2 1=

EVENT 2

350 c.c. (OPEN). 8 Laps

Jarman

. Jarman
Browne
Seward
Walters

. Griffen

. J. Langmead
R. Selley

. Tedbury
G. Brown
. Brotherton
G. Jarman
. Mathews
. Harvey

S. Hockin

R. J. Dunn
P. W. Gould
J. B. Peter

J. Trible

A. Sillifant
H. Mathews
K. Wadsland
F. G. Walters
K. Pegler

D. Milford

J. Spence

G. Sampson
G. Jarvis

L. Smale

M., Savercombe
R. Hancock
R. J. Cox

C. Hawkesworth

MEFNPUPORPOATPZ

2nd

4th

348 B.S.A.
350 B.S.A.
197 James
248 B.S.A.
349

347 Matchless
348 B.S.A.
249 Jawa
249 Rudge
349 Triumph
350 Jap

197 D.M.W.
248 B.S.A.
249 C.H.B.
350 Jap

197 Dunzani
197 Dot

248 A.J.S.
348 B.S.A.
249 Jap

347 Matchless
350 Panther
348 B.S.A.
350 Panther
197 Francis Barnet
197 Dot

349 Ariel
350 Ariel
348 B.S.A.
197 D.M.W.
197 Dot

350 J.CS.
197 Dot

3rd
5th



|

EVENT 3

OPEN SCRATCH RACE. UNLIMITED cc. 8 Laps

Ist

Time

Quihas LIt A=

10.

12
13,
14.
15
19.
22.
23.
25.
26.
27
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
36.
37.
38.
42.

66.
TS dets

88.
99.
110.
1233
124.
125

P. Jarman

N. Jarman
A. Browne
D. Seward
C. Walters

J. D. Paul
A. Griffen

R. J. Langmead
C. R. Selley
A. Tedbury
D. G. Brown
A. Brotherton
W. Mathews
H. Harvey
G. Winsor

S. Hockin

A. Beer

R. J. Dunn
P. W. Gould
J. B. Peter
J. Trible

A. Simond
A. Sillifant
H. Mathews
K. -Wadland
F. G. Walters
K. Pegler

D. Milford

J. Uglow

J. Spence

G. Sampson

G. Jarvis

L. Smale

R. Hancock

R. J. Cox

C. Hawkesworth

2nd

4th

INTERVAL

500 Ariel

500 B.S.A.
197 James
248 B.S.A.
349 B.S.A.
497 Ariel

347 Matchless -
348 B.S.A.
249 Jawa

249 Rudge
349 Triumph
350 Jap

248 B.S.A.
249 C.H.B.
500 Ariel

350 Jap

500 Matchless
197 Dunzani
197 Dot

248 A.J.S.
348 B.S.A.
500 Triumph
249 Jap

347 Matchless
350 Panther
348 B.S.A.
350 Panther
197 Francis Barnet
500 B.S.A.
197 Dot

349 Ariel

350 Ariel

350 B.S.A.
197 Dot

350 J.C.S.

197 Dot

1 3rd
R

FOR TEA

]
%‘ t

1st

Time

4.

10.
11.
12.
14.
16.
21,
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
32.
36.
37.
38.
42.
88.
99.
110.
111.
123.
124..
125.

EVENT 4

EXPERTS BARRED HANDICAP. 8 Laps

D. Seward

C. Walters

A. Griffen .

R. J. Langmead
C. R. Selley

D. G. Brown
L. G. Jarman
H. Castell

A. Beer

R. J. Dunn

P. W. Gould

J. B. Peter

J. Trible

A. Sillifant

K. Wadland

F. G. Walters
K. Pegler

D. Milford

G. Sampson
G. Jarvis

L. Smale

M. Savercombe
R. Hancock
R. J. Cox

C. Hawkesworth

2nd
4th

248 B.S.A.
349

347 Matchless
348 B.S.A.
249 Jawa

349 Triumph
197 DM.W.
197 Dot

500 Matchless
197 Dunzani
197 Dot

248 AJ.S.
348 B.S.A.
249 Jap

350 Panther
348 B.S.A.
350 Panther
197 Francis Barnet
349 Ariel
350 Ariel

348 B.S.A.
197 D.M.W.
197 Dot

350 J.CS.
197 Dot

3rd
5th



O LA b=

110.
16 1%
~123.
124.
129s

Ist

Time /

EVENT -5

HANDICAP RACE (OPEN). 8 Laps

P. Jarman

N. Jarman
A. Browne
D. Seward

C. Walters

J. D. Paul
A. Griffen
R. J. Langmead
C. R. Selley
A. Tedbury
D. G. Brown
A. Brotherton
L. G. Jarman
W. Mathews
H. Castell

H. Harvey
G. Winsor

S. Heckin

A. Beer

R. J. Dunn
P. W. Gould
J. B. Peter
J. Trible

A. Simond
G. Sillifant
H. Mathews
K. Wadland

- F. G. Walters

K. Pegler

D. Milford

J. Uglow

J. Spence

G. Sampson

G. Jarvis

L. Smale

M. Savercombe
R. Hancock

R. J. Cox

C. Hawkesworth

2nd

o 7 4 4h

500
500
197
248
349
497
347
348
249
249
349
350
197
248
197
249
500
350
500
197
197
248
348
500
249
347
350
348
350
197
500
197
349
350
348
197
197
350
197

Ariel

B.S.A.
James
B.S.A.

Atriel
Matchless
B.S.A.
Jawa
Rudge
Triumph
Jap
D.M.W.
B.S.A.
Dot
C.H.B.
Ariel

Jap
Matchless
Dunzani
Dot
A.J.S.
B.S.A.
Triumph
Jap
Matchless
Panther
B.S.A.
Panther
Francis Barnet
B.S.A.
Dot

Ariel
Ariel
B.S.A.
D.M.W.
Dot
J.GS.

Dot

3rd
5th

‘)
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